RESOLUTION R-_____

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND DESIGNATING, PURSUANT TO KMC 3.34.030(4), THE HEARING EXAMINER AS THE APPROPRIATE HEARING BODY WITH RESPECT TO PLANNING DEPARTMENT FILE NO. III-IV-95-30 RELATING TO PLANNED AREA ONE AND THE NORTHWEST COLLEGE MASTER PLAN.

Whereas, Northwest College has applied for certain changes to its Master Plan which include requested amendments to the Zoning Map and Comprehensive Plan with respect to Planned Area One; and

Whereas; the City Council believes it to be in the best interests of the applicant, the City and the general public to consider all said requests within a single open public hearing process; and

Whereas; pursuant to Kirkland Municipal Code Subsection 3.34.030(4), the City Council may designate jurisdiction over such a public hearing to the Hearing Examiner;

Now, therefore, be it resolved by the City Council of the City of Kirkland as follows:

Section 1. The Kirkland Hearing Examiner is hereby designated as the hearing body to conduct the open record public hearing required to be held as to Planning Department File No. III-IV-95-30. The decision of the Hearing Examiner, following the open record hearing, shall be a recommendation to the City Council.

Passed by majority vote of the Kirkland City Council in regular, open meeting this <u>24th</u> day of <u>June</u>, 1997.

Signed in authentication thereof this <u>24th</u> day of <u>June</u> 1997.

orall telle

Attest:

Reso\NWCmstr